
 

 

Employees' Consultative Forum  

AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 15 October 2012 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

PRE-MEETINGS: [Council Side - 7.00 pm - Committee Rooms  1&2 

Employees’ Side - 6.30 pm - Committee Room 3] 
 
 

  MEMBERSHIP (Quorum:  3 from the Council Side and 3 from the Employees’ 

Side of the permanent membership) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Gary Martin 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Bob Currie 
Graham Henson (VC) 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Bill Stephenson 
 

Mrs Camilla Bath 
Jean Lammiman 
Paul Osborn 
 

  
 

 
 

Employee Representatives: 

   
Representatives of HTCC: Ms L Snowdon 

 
(2 vacancies) 
 

Representatives of 
UNISON: 

Ms L Ahmad 
Mr D Butterfield 
 

Mr S Compton 
(1 vacancy) 
 

Representatives of GMB: 
 

Mr S Karia 
 

 

(Reserve Council Side Members overleaf) 

 



 
 

Reserve Council Side Members: 

 
1. Ajay Maru 
2. Keith Ferry 
3. Navin Shah 
4. Ben Wealthy 
 

1. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
2. Tony Ferrari 
3. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
    

    

    

    

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Forum; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 be taken as read and signed as 

a correct record. 
 

4. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 50 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 51 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. EMPLOYEES' SIDE REPORT ON THE SENECA WASTE TRANSFER STATION   
(Pages 11 - 48) 

 
 Report of Unison. 

 



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO EMPLOYEES' SIDE 
REPORT ON THE SENECA WASTE TRANSFER STATION   (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director Environmental Services. 

 
9. EMPLOYEES' SIDE REPORT ON MATTERS REFERRED FROM CORPORATE 

JOINT COMMITTEE   (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
 Report of Unison. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - RESPONSE TO THE UNISON REPORT ON 

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE   (Pages 
57 - 60) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director Human Resources and Development and Shared 

Services. 
 

11. EMPLOYEES' SIDE REPORT ON CUTS TO TRADE UNION FACILITY BUDGET   
(Pages 61 - 64) 

 
 Report of Unison. 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE TO UNISON'S 

REPORT ON CUTS TO TRADE UNION FACILITY BUDGET   (Pages 65 - 88) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Human Resources, Development and Shared 

Services. 
 

13. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL EQUALITY IN EMPLOYMENT MONITORING 
FROM 1 APRIL 2011 - 31 MARCH 2012   (Pages 89 - 214) 

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
14. INFORMATION REPORT - FOLLOW-UP ACTIONS   (Pages 215 - 220) 
 
 Joint Report of the Divisional Director Human Resources & Development and 

Shared Services and the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 
 



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

16. Employees’ Side Report 
on Insurance for Council 
Drivers 
 

17. Information Report – 
Management’s Response 
to Employees’ Side 
Report on Insurance for 
Council Drivers 

 
 
Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individuals). 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

16. EMPLOYEES' SIDE REPORT ON INSURANCE FOR COUNCIL DRIVERS   
(Pages 221 - 252) 

 
 Report of Unison. 

 
17. INFORMATION REPORT - MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE TO EMPLOYEES' 

SIDE REPORT ON INSURANCE FOR COUNCIL DRIVERS   (Pages 253 - 256) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director Environmental Services. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	
����	�������������������������� �������

�
�
�

����������	
���������	�����			

�������

�

�	����	����	
�
�
��������	� �� ������������
� � �
�
����
��	� �� ��	������������ �

�� ��!�������
�� ��� ���"��	���
�� # ����$%��&&�%���
�

�� �����'��������
�� (���)	!����
�� �����*��� ��	���
�

����������������

������	�
�

�� �	�'�*��+%���
�

�

����������������

��������	�
�

��
,� �	�'�- ��%�
�� ���.������/���%�
�

,� ���*���������
�

����������������

�����	�
�

�� ���*�0�����
�

�
�

�� .�����	����!������	����
,� .�����	������1��	
[...]
���!��	� �/� � �� ����� ��%�� ��
��!����/�2������	���2�%��19�
�

•� 2��������	�2��%���+��	�!����1�%�!�� �+��	���%����+�	��������������
������ �	<�

�

•� 1������2�	�+�������� �����%�%� ���!���%���	������ !�� ��� ������%�	��&���
��	������7�

�
-��� ��2��	���/�� ��%�!���������!��������	�%�� ���A�2�	�	�!�������+�%�!����
���2������+��&��1�1���3�+�� �� ��2�	�	�2 �	���!��� ������	3���	���%��/�����
� ��2�	�	������� ����	��������	7��# �	�+��%������%����	���	/�2�������!����/�
2�	�	� ���!�� �����+�%���%��	� � ������	�+��%� 2 �	��2�	�	�+ �2 � � ��� /����
	����1���%����	�����%�� �����		�	3����+��%���	���� ����������������2��2���	�
+���� �%%��		�%7� # �����!��	 ��� �/� � �� +��&��1� 1���� +��%� 2�����	�� �/�
���2�����	7�
�
�#��$%#&	��# ����
�
H�I� � ���������!������%<�
�
H�I� �����2������+��&��1�1����!���	��!��	 �%� ��� �����+�A�������	�.->�

2�	�	�+�� �������������	����%�!�2&����� ������������	�/��%��1	7�
�

 6 !� ��4���"������#0����-�4

;-���"���
�����
�
�#��$%#&	��# ���� ���������!������%7�
�
HN���9��# ��������13� ����1�2�����2�%����B7�����3�2��	�%�����7A����I7�
�
�
�
�
�
H*�1��%I��-86��-8#$N�
� �������
�
�

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7 
Pages 11 to 48 

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Employees’ Consultative 

Forum 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

15 October 2012 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Management Response to 

Employees’ Side Report on the 

Seneca Waste Transfer Station 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

John Edwards 
Divisional Director Environmental 
Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the management response to the Employees Side Report 
on the Seneca Waste Transfer Station. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 49 to 52 

49



 

 
[...]
working with trade unions, which improves workplace relations 

and the reputation of an employer as ‘a good place to work’ 
 
§ Earlier intervention in relation to complaints, grievances and disciplinaries, 

preventing escalation into more serious problems, which saves the employer 
money by reducing the impact on staff time and possible legal costs 

 
§ Better communication and change management, which in turn minimises 

negative impacts and reduces the loss of working days through industrial 
action  

 

62



 3 

A key report by the then Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory 
Reform (now BIS- Department for Business Innovation and Skills) in 2007 published 
that; 
 

§ Dismissal rates were lower in unionised workplaces- resulting in savings 
related to recruitment costs of £107-£213m pa 

 
§ Voluntary exit rates were lower in unionised workplaces with union reps- 

resulting in savings to recruitment costs of £72m-143m pa  
 

§ Tribunal/litigation costs are lower in unionised workplaces with reps resulting 
in savings to government of £22m-43m pa  

 
§ Workplace-related injuries were lower in unionised workplaces with union 

reps  resulting in savings to employers of £126m-371m pa 
 

§ Workplace-related illnesses were lower in unionised workplaces with union 
reps  resulting in savings to employers of £45m-207m pa  

 
The TUC calculated that as a result of the presence of union representatives (at 
2004 prices) a range of between £372m pa to £977m pa of savings were accrued.  
The public sector proportion (60%) of this amount equated to a saving weight of 
between £223m pa to £586m pa.  In today’s money, taking into account the rate of 
inflation, the saving figures come out at between £267m pa to £701m pa which 
means for every £1 spent on facility time (using the Taxpayers Alliance disputed  
figures of £113m pa), between £2 and £5 is returned in accrued benefits which the 
TUC conclude ‘is a very good return on investment’.    
 
Harro
[...]
ft blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

EMPLOYEE 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

15th October 2012 

Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject:    

    

INFORMATION REPORT – 

ANNUAL EQUALITY IN 
EMPLOYMENT MONITORING, FROM 
1 APRIL 2011 – 31 MARCH 2012  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Tom Whiting 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendices 
1. Council Pay bands 
2. Report on Workforce Profile of Partner 

Organisations 
3. Report on Learning & Development 
4. Directorate Reports 
4a. Adults & Housing 
4b. Chief Executive’s 
4c. Children’s Services 
4d. Community & Environment 
4e. Corporate Finance 
4f.  Legal & Government 
4g. Place Shaping 
5. Unison Comments & Responses 
6. GMB – Notes of Feedback Meeting 
7.   Harrow Equalities Centre – Notes of 

feedback Meeting  
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report and appendices provide information on equalities in employment 
and captures information relating to the Council's workforce profile, 
recruitment monitoring, employment procedures, leavers, redeployment and 
learning and development activities.  

 

FOR INFORMATION 

Agenda Item 13 
Pages 89 to 214 

89



Page 2 of 126 

 

 

 
Section 2 Section 2 Section 2 Section 2 –––– Report Report Report Report    

 
 

Harrow Council 
 
 
 

Annual Equalities in Employment Report 
 
 
 

1 April 2011 and 31 March 2012 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
  

 
 

90



Page 3 of 126 

CONTENTS 
 

 
 Page 
  

v  Introduction…………………………………………………………………………… 
 

4 

v  2011/12 Main Report  
 

• Corporate information relating to Workforce Profile, Recruitment, 
Employment Procedures, Leavers and VSS for: 
 
– Race (Ethnicity)...……………………………………………………………… 

– Sex ……………………………………………………………………………… 

– Disability……………………………………………………………………….. 

– Age………………………………………………………………………………. 

 

• Corporate information relating to Workforce Profile (returners) for: 
 

– Pregnancy and Maternity……………………………………………………... 
 

• Actions Taken in 2011/12………………………………………………………… 

• Actions f
[...]
onitoring; employment procedures (Conduct, 
Capability and Dignity at Work cases); Leavers, redeployments following the launch of 
the Council’s redeployment portal RedeployR in August 2011 and take up of learning & 
development activities.  Summary reports for each directorate are attached as 
appendices. 

 
This report also includes brief information on the workforce profile for agency workers 
and some of our partner organisations as of 31 March 2012, where available. Schools 
data does not include employees working in voluntary aided schools. 
 
Any reference to Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) groups in the report includes 
the following groups - Black, Asian, Mixed, Chinese and any other ethnic group.  
Reference to White groups includes British, Irish and other White ethnic groups.   
 
Recruitment monitoring data only includes recruitment managed by Contact III, the 
Council’s recruitment response handling service. Most schools do not use this service 
therefore analysis of this information in the report, excludes schools, which was raised 
as a concern, by the groups consulted on this report. 
 
The data used in this report has been obtained from a number of sources i.e. from 
Contact III, from the SAP system, from HR Civica system, from the RedeployR system, 
information from partner organisations such as Pertemps and from individual schemes 
such as the Voluntary Severance Scheme (VSS).   
 
A large amount of data from various sources was collected and processed for the 
production of this report.  Therefore, the level of detail may be subject to inaccuracies 
inherent in any large scale reporting system. 
 
At the ECF meeting on 18 April 2012 a request was made to show central monitoring on 
the timescales and appeals of Employment Procedures.  This will be reflected in the 
2012/13 Annual Equalities Report on cases within that timescale.   
 
   
Comparisons with the community 
 
Comparisons with the population of the community of Harrow are bas
[...]
 Background Papers Contact Details and Background Papers Contact Details and Background Papers    
 

Contact:Contact:Contact:Contact:  Marion Afoakwa, Performance and Productivity Manager, Tel: 020 8420 9412. 

 

Background PapersBackground PapersBackground PapersBackground Papers::::  None 

 

 

214



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

EMPLOYEES’ 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

15 October 2012 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Follow-Up Actions 

 

Key Decision N/A 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Jon Turner – Divisional Director Human 
Resources and Development and 
Shared Services 
 
Hugh Peart – Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Decision Subject to 

call-in 

 

N/A 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Follow Up Action Sheet 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out information relating to follow up actions agreed by the 
forum since January 2012. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 14 
Pages 215 to 220 

215



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 
1. Members of the Forum have requested at each meeting for an update 

on information relating to follow-up actions agreed by the Forum. 
 
2. Enclosed at appendix 1 is the current grid detailing follow –up actions 

and their relevant updates including those requested at the last 
meeting. 

 
3. Members of the Forum are invited to consider the information and note 

the report. 
 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 
 
4. None. 
 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

 
5. There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation of 

the report. Any costs involved with implementing any follow-up actions 
have been contained within relevant budgets. 

 
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 
 
6. An Equalities Impact Assessment was not required for this report as it 

simply informs on actions requested by the Forum at its previous 
meeting. There are therefore no equalities implications associated with 
this report. 

 

Section 6 – Corporate Priorities
[...]
 o
n
 

tr
a

in
in

g
 a

n
d
 I

P
A

D
s
 i
n

 t
h

e
 

P
u

b
lic

 R
e

a
lm

 S
e

rv
ic

e
. 

J
o

h
n

 E
d

w
a

rd
s
 

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 

(1
8

 A
p

ri
l 

2
0

1
2

) 

2
4

 J
a
n

u
a

ry
 2

0
1

2
 

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 -

 
H

a
lf
 Y

e
a

rl
y
 H

e
a

lt
h

 a
n

d
 

S
a
fe

ty
 R

e
p
o

rt
 2

0
1

1
/1

2
 

A
 r

e
p

o
rt

 b
e

 p
re

s
e
n

te
d

 t
o

 t
h
e

 
n

e
x
t 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 o

f 
th

e
 F

o
ru

m
 

o
n

 t
h

e
 t
a

k
e

 u
p

 b
y
 s

ta
ff

 o
f 

H
e

a
lt
h

 a
n

d
 S

a
fe

ty
 c

o
u

rs
e

s
. 

D
a

v
id

 W
a

rd
 

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 

(1
8

 A
p

ri
l 

2
0

1
2

) 

 

220



Agenda Item 16 
Pages 221 to 252 

221

Document is Restricted



252

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17 
Pages 253 to 256 

253

Document is Restricted



256

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Employees' Side Report on the Seneca Waste Transfer Station
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Management Response to Employees' Side Report on the Seneca Waste Transfer Station
	9 Employees' Side Report on Matters Referred from Corporate Joint Committee
	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Response to the Unison Report on Matters Referred from the Corporate Joint Committee
	11 Employees' Side Report on Cuts to Trade Union Facility Budget
	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Management's Response to Unison's Report on Cuts to Trade Union Facility Budget
	13 INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Equality in Employment Monitoring From 1 April 2011 - 31 March 2012
	14 INFORMATION REPORT - Follow-Up Actions
	Follow Up Action Sheet 2012

	16 Employees' Side Report on Insurance for Council Drivers
	17 INFORMATION REPORT - Management's Response to Employees' Side Report on Insurance for Council Drivers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 - 92 - 

 
 
 

EMPLOYEES' CONSULTATIVE FORUM   

MINUTES 

 

15 OCTOBER 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Mr G Martin 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Bob Currie 
* Graham Henson 
* Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

* Jean Lammiman 
* Paul Osborn 
* Bill Stephenson 
 

Representatives 
of HTCC: 
 

  Ms L Snowdon 
 

 

Representatives 
of UNISON: 
 

   Ms L Ahmad 
* Mr D Butterfield 
 

* Mr S Compton 
 

Representatives 
of GMB: 
 

* Mr S Karia 
 

 
 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

102. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly appointed Reserve 
Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Ms L Ahmad Ms D Hatten 
Vacancy Mr D Searles 
 
 



 

- 93 -  Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 

103. Declarations of Interest   
 
In respect of all agenda items, it was  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Bob Currie declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
member of Unison, and that his son worked for the Council. 
 
Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
member of the Communication Workers Union and had a cousin who was an 
employee of the Council. 
 
Councillor Jean Lammiman declared an interest in that she was a trustee of 
Harrow Equalities Centre. 
 

104. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

105. Petitions   
 
Staff Petition Supported by Unison 
 
A petition was presented by a Unison official on behalf of staff at the central 
depot; the following statement was read in support of the petition: 
 
“I have been requested by staff at central depot to submit this petition, in 
accordance with the executive committee’s procedural rule 49.  The staff at 
central depot find that senior council staff are failing to meet the requirements 
of the council’s equal opportunities policy, in respect of less favourable 
treatment.  We, the 246 undersigned, are treated appallingly in regards to 
facilities for both a hot drink and a hot meal.  We have to endure the indignity 
of vending machines that are poorly maintained, expensive, and consistently 
fail to provide the commodity which was purchased.  Unlike our management 
staff, that have kitchen facilities provided by the council to reduce their 
expenditure, whilst low paid staff are being charged inflated prices against 
high street prices.  We formally disagree with the HRD Divisional Director’s 
statement that there is no demand for adequate welfare facilities at central 
depot.”  
 
A Member observed that the situation did not sound satisfactory, and 
requested sight of the response. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the above named petition which was 
referred to the Divisional Director, Human Resources, Development and 
Shared Services, and the Divisional Director, Environmental Services for 
consideration. 
 
 



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 - 94 - 

106. Deputations and Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or deputations 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

107. INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Equality in Employment Monitoring 
From 1 April 2011 - 31 March 2012   
 
The Forum received a report on Annual Equality in Employment Monitoring 
From 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012. 
 
An officer introduced the report and described its purpose and scope.  In 
respect of equalities information, data was available on only 4 of the 9 
‘protected characteristics’; information on the remaining 5 would be captured 
via the Employee Records system and reported in the 2012-13 Annual 
Equalities Report.  In response to a request made by the Employees’ 
Consultative Forum (ECF) in April 2012, the timescales and appeals of 
employment procedures will be monitored and reported in the 2012-13 report.  
Information on redeployees was now recorded, although only 22 had been 
captured on the system thus far.  A Member requested that temporary 
appointments be shown separately in the appointment statistics. 
 
Members considered the statistics and information provided for race, gender, 
disability and age profiles, and noted that disability status was self-determined 
by staff.  The Divisional Director, HRD and Shared Services acknowledged 
that this had implications for how ‘reasonable adjustments’ would be 
assessed and implemented.  He agreed to report back on this and the 
disproportionate number of disabled employees in the capability process.   
 
Members also noted with concern the low proportion of staff aged between 16 
and 24 years, and enquired if strategies were in place to address this.  An 
officer confirmed that some policies, on apprentice and graduate schemes, 
had been introduced.  Members asked for comparative figures across other 
authorities, information on career grade posts, and analysis on the barriers to 
recruitment and employment, as clearly some posts, particularly at higher 
grades or dependent on specific experience, would not be suitable for 
younger candidates.  The Divisional Director, HRD and Shared Services 
agreed to complete the analysis and report back to the Forum.  It was also 
agreed to provide more information on the Council’s graduate scheme. 
 
A Unison representative stated that a target for employment was necessary 
so that performance could be measured. 
 
Members considered compliance with Harrow Council’s equality policies by 
partner organisations and contractors in respect of their workforce profiles, 
and noted that Capita staff were 95% male.  A Member observed that 
contractors should be required to demonstrate how they would deliver on 
equality issues.  The Divisional Director, HRD and Shared Services agreed 



 

- 95 -  Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 

that this was a continuing issue for the Corporate Equalities Group (CEG), 
and agreed to provide a half-yearly update on the CEG and its work. 
 
Members also discussed the desirability of staff living in the borough, and the 
benefit of local knowledge and experience of services, particularly in respect 
of senior management.  The Divisional Director, HRD and Shared Services, 
commented that appointments should be made on the basis of skills and 
suitability for the post, and he would not want to be inhibited by a policy to 
select people who lived in Harrow.  A Member responded that he would not 
want to impose limits, but there was an advantage in senior managers living in 
the borough as they would have immediate, personal experience of services; 
he added that all Councillors lived in the borough, and asked for a breakdown 
on how many senior managers also lived in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) information and analysis of disability issues affecting staff, and in 

particular the capability process, be reported to the Employees’ 
Consultative Forum; 

 
(3) a further report providing information and analysis in relation to the 

recruitment and employment of 16-24 year olds be brought to the next 
meeting of the Employees’ Consultative Forum; 

 
(4) a report giving further detail on the Council’s graduate scheme be 

brought to the next Employees’ Consultative Forum 
 
(5) a half-yearly update report on the Corporate Equalities Group be 

brought to the Employees’ Consultative Forum. 
 

108. Employees' Side Report on the Seneca Waste Transfer Station and 
Management's Response   
 
The Forum received an Employees’ Side report on the Seneca Waste 
Transfer Station, and a Management Response report on the same subject. 
 
A Unison representative presented a list of concerns about Health and Safety 
issues at the Seneca Waste Transfer Station (SWTS), along with a 
chronology of correspondence, meetings and actions undertaken to highlight 
issues and seek a solution.   
 
He stated that there had been a lack of transparency on the part of 
management in respect of information and actions taken; and that a request 
for specific information had not been answered.  In the union’s view the 
premises remained unsafe until evidence was provided that measures were in 
place to address poor air quality; ensure non-hazardous working surfaces, 
and to conduct extensive monitoring of Health and Safety issues. 
 
He drew the Forum’s attention to the fact that the SWTS had been closed, 
temporarily, by the Environment Agency, and Harrow Council had suspended 



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 - 96 - 

deliveries to SWTS.  He added that although SWTS was operational again, a 
Health & Safety Executive Inspector had refused to enter the site because of 
high levels of carbon monoxide. 
 
In response to a Member’s query as to why the issue had not already been 
resolved and had come before the Forum, the Unison representative 
explained that unresolved Health and Safety issues were escalated to the 
Employees’ Consultative Forum. 
 
A Member observed that the SWTS was used by a number of authorities, 
none of whom had suspended deliveries.  He also expressed his displeasure 
at the tone of some of the written correspondence from Unison officials, which 
he considered to be aggressive and discourteous, and which would not be 
acceptable from officers.  He expected that the same standards of mutual 
respect should apply, and suggested that an apology was due. 
 
The Unison representative stated that it was reasonable for the union to 
demand evidence to substantiate management’s claims that the working 
environment was safe for their members, and repeated their request for 
answers to specific questions.  The Divisional Director, Environmental 
Services agreed to provide these after the meeting. 
 
The Divisional Director, Environmental Services clarified the status of the 
various agencies involved and informed the Forum that the SWTS was a 
private concern, and had its own direct dealings with the Environment 
Agency.  The West London Waste Authority (WLWA) was an umbrella 
organisation which acted on behalf of 6 west London boroughs, including 
Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) Unison’s concerns re Health and Safety at the Seneca Waste Disposal 

Plant be noted; 
 
(2) actions instigated and undertaken by Environmental Services staff be 

noted; 
 
(3) written answers be provided in response to the Unison questions 

submitted to the Divisional Director, Environmental Services. 
 

109. Employees' Side Report on Matters Referred from Corporate Joint 
Committee and Management's Response   
 
The Forum received an Employees’ Side report on Matters referred from 
Corporate Joint Committee, and the Management Response report on the 
same subject. 
 
Four outstanding issues were presented to the Forum for consideration.  The 
Divisional Director informed Members that the first of these could not be 
considered, as it contained reference to an individual appeal and therefore fell 
outside the remit of the Forum.  However, this was one of the five appeals that 
had been chosen for review by Members, to determine if decisions relating to 



 

- 97 -  Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 

Dignity at Work complaints were made in a fair and consistent manner; the 
issues referred to therein would therefore be looked at elsewhere. 
 
The remaining three issues had all been resolved prior to the Forum meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That both reports be noted. 
 

110. Employees' Side Report on Cuts to Trade Union Facility Budget and 
Management's Response   
 
The Forum received an Employees’ Side report on Cuts to Trade Union 
Facility Budget, and the Management Response report on the same subject. 
 
A Unison representative outlined the union’s case for reconsidering the 
proposed £30k cut to the Facility Budget, and compared costs incurred by 
trade unions to costs incurred by the Human Resources Department.  He 
stated that independent research suggested that every £1 spent on trade 
union facility time returned between £2 and £5 in accrued benefits, which 
represented a very good return on investment.  He added that many trade 
union officials were from lower grades and regularly worked more hours on 
behalf of members than were allowed for in facility time.  He identified unused 
funds which could be transferred to cover facility time. 
 
A Member pointed out that the administration fully supported unions and their 
work, but that with a number of schools converting to Academy status, union 
membership had decreased by approximately one fifth, and in the current 
economic climate, when all services were expected to take their share of cuts, 
it was reasonable to expect that funding for unions would reduce in line with 
other areas, and in line with their reduced membership. 
 
An officer agreed that the presence and involvement of trade unions within the 
organisation was beneficial to staff and management, and that facility time 
would continue to be supported within available budgets.  She outlined the 
various funding streams that had been used to enable defined projects, which 
had now ended, and she explained that the funds described by the Unison 
representative were no longer available.   
 
The Chair suggested the discussion and debate should continue outside the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That both the reports be noted.  
 

111. INFORMATION REPORT - Follow-Up Actions   
 
The Forum received an information report on Follow-Up Actions agreed by the 
Forum since January 2012. 
 
The Divisional Director, HRD and Shared Services, informed Members that of 
the 7 follow-up actions detailed within the report, 5 had been completed.   
 
He updated Members on the remaining 2 actions: 
 



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 - 98 - 

• a working group set up to consider the Forum’s Terms of Reference 
was due to meet on 5 November 2012; 

 

• a Councillor working group had been set up to review five Dignity At 
Work cases and report back to the Forum – papers had been sent to 
members and their report was awaited. 

 
A Member queried the provision of information on asbestos management, as 
he understood that all members would receive this but he had not.  The 
Divisional Director, HRD and Shared Services explained that the action point 
had stipulated that information would be sent to those who requested it, but 
he was happy to provide it to all members of the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

112. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

16 Employees’ Side Report on 
Insurance for Council drivers 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to 
any individual). 
 

17 Information Report – 
Management’s response to 
Employees’ Side Report on 
Insurance for Council drivers 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to 
any individual). 
 

 
113. Employees' Side Report on Insurance for Council Drivers and 

Management's Response   
 
The Forum received an Employees’ Side report on Insurance for Council 
Drivers, and the Management Response report on the same subject. 
 
A Unison representative spoke to the report, and the Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services, responded on a number of points. 
 
Members commented on the lack of detail in the report, particularly in respect 
of equalities issues and financial implications, as they felt that both these 
areas would be impacted on by any change in policy or process. 
 
A Member requested that a further report be brought to the forum with the 
additional detail required.  Another member suggested that the report should 
go in the first instance to the Corporate Joint Committee, and if the issue was 
not resolved there, then to the Employees’ Consultative Forum.  A member 
asked that the report come back to the Employees’ Consultative Forum in any 
event. 
 



 

- 99 -  Employees' Consultative Forum - 15 October 2012 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the reports be noted; 
 
(2) a further report on the minimum age for drivers of Council vehicles be 

taken to the Council Joint Committee and reported to the Employees’ 
Consultative Forum. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) GARY MARTIN 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


